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Town of East Fishkill  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEAL   

February 28, 2017 

 

Chairwoman Drummond started the meeting with the roll call.  Those present were Mary 

Seminara, James Meier, Norma Drummond and Tara Franco.  Board Member Aziz Ahsan was 

absent for the evening.    Pam Baier, Clerk, was also present.   Chairwoman Drummond 

explained that Town Attorney Mr. Wood is coming from a meeting in Albany and will be here as 

soon as he can.  

The Pledge of Allegiance was done at this time.  

 

CHAIRPERSON’S COMMENTS: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond welcomed Mary Seminara as a full Board Member.  She has been an 

alternate for a number of years.  Ms. Seminara is certainly prepared to step into the seat that was 

vacated at the end of last year.  There have been a couple of changes to the agenda.  Item #1 will 

be opened and if anyone is present to make comments the Board will go through that.  It has to 

be re-noticed because the applicant has proposed some changes.  That appeal will not be closed 

this evening but adjourned to the next month.  Items #6 and #13 will not be reviewed.  

Chairwoman Drummond announced that the next two meetings are Tuesday, March 28th and 

Tuesday, April 25th.     

 

Chairwoman Drummond stated that in the event of snow and the Town Hall is closed, the 

Zoning Board meeting is cancelled.  There is no rescheduling of the meeting.   The item would 

get pushed to the following month’s meeting.  She also asked that any signs be changed to reflect 

the new date.   

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

 

Chairwoman Drummond asked for a motion to approve the minutes of December 27, 2016. 

 

MOTION to approve the December 27, 2016 minutes as amended was made by James 

Meier, seconded by Mary Seminar.  Voted and carried with Ms. Franco abstaining.    

 

 

Chairwoman Drummond then explained the order of the meeting.  First part of the agenda is the 

Public Hearings.    These are the matters the Board has already reviewed and now is looking for 

comments from neighbors.  There are a number of reviews on after the public hearings.  They are 

generally the first time the Board is seeing those applications.  At the appropriate time the 

reviews will be noticed for the neighbors to be able to comment on those.   
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ADJOURNED PUBLIC HEARINGS:  

ADJOURNED PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3816 – Colella (6655-04-493119) 

Joseph Colella, 247 Ressique Road, Stormville, is requesting a 26’ frontline and a 31’ frontline 

variance for an existing 10’ x 12’ shed, 2 – 45’ frontline variances for an existing 11’ x 20’ fabric 

garage, and a 24’ frontline variance for a pre-existing accessory residential structure, pursuant to 

Section 194-107(B)2 of the Zoning Ordinance (this is a corner lot, which requires 3 – 50’ 

setbacks). 

MOTION to reconvene the public hearing was made by Tara Franco, seconded by James 

Meier.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. Colella was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that as mentioned before this 

application needs re-noticing because the applicant is now proposing a change to this application.  

Her understanding is that Mr. Colella would no longer like to keep the fabric garage.  He is 

offering that he will put up a real structure.  Mr. Colella said yes that it was what the Board 

wants.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the code does not allow fabric structures.  She 

asked if Mr. Colella was going to take down the fence along the side where Mr. Colella is 

showing where he would be placing the new structure.  Mr. Colella would like to keep it up 

because everything there is close to the road and people driving by could see everything.  

Chairwoman Drummond wanted to place on the record the pre-existing accessory structure has 

all the permits for it but the Board is just going to clean up the property.  In reference to the 

existing 10’ x 12’ shed the Board did not have an issue with that where it is on the property.  It 

was the fabric structure that the Board had a problem with.  It is now being proposed by Mr. 

Colella to be placed at the top of the driveway to the right of the existing garage with a 

permanent structure.  Because there was a change, the Board has to re-notice the application.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any comments or questions from the Board 

Members.  There were none.   

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against this appeal.  No one 

came forward.   

 MOTION to adjourn the public hearing until March and re-advertise was made by 

 James Meier, seconded by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

PULIC HEARING – Appeal 3818 – Pacifico (6557-03-337205) 

Dave Pacifico, 124 Woodcrest Drive, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 34’ rearline and 8’ 

sideline variance for an existing 12’ x 24’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107(B) of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by James Meier, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  
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Mr. & Mrs. Pacifico were present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board had a chance 

to review this application.  The Building Inspector had been out to see the property back in 

November and was commenting about rubbish and stuff that was behind the shed.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if that has been all cleaned up.  Mr. Pacifico stated that once the weather 

permits it will be cleaned up.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was landscaping around it.  

Mr. Pacifico said that there was.  He has 14’ Colorado blue spruce that were planted and there is 

a significant amount of rear line trees as well. Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Pacifico to 

explain what the chicken coop was.  Mr. Pacifico said that it has been removed.  Chairwoman 

Drummond also asked if there was an accessory apartment over the garage.  Mr. Pacifico said 

that at the last meeting with the Board it was explained that there wasn’t an accessory apartment.  

Mrs. Pacifico said that their daughter’s bedroom is there and there are exterior stairs leading to 

that bedroom.  It was part of the house when they purchased it.   Chairwoman Drummond asked 

if there were any comments or questions from the Board.  There were none.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.   

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by James Meier, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member James Meier 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 34’ rearline and 8’ sideline variance for an existing 

12’x24’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance; 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on January 11, 

2017, and 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on February 28, 2017, and 

WHEREAS the Zoning of Appeals finds that: 

 The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

 the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the shed is existing and there 

 is landscaping around it which screens it; 

 The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means;  

 The variance requested is not substantial; 

 The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical 

 or environmental conditions in the neighborhood; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Dave Pacifico, 124 Woodcrest Drive, Hopewell Junction, who is requesting a 34’ 
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rearline and 8’ sideline variance for an existing 12’x24’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107B(2) 

of the Zoning Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Absent 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

Board member Mary Seminara   Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond   Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3819 – Broderson (6655-03-128473) 

Gary Broderson, 65 Ritter Road, Stormville, is requesting an extension of a Special Permit for an 

Accessory Professional Office to allow music lessons to be given in his home pursuant to 

Section 194-90 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by James Meier, seconded by Mary 

 Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mr. Broderson was present.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that Mr. Broderson was 

originally issued a Special Permit back in 2010 for a professional office.  In Mr. Broderson’s 

case it would be for a music teacher.  The permits are good for 2 years and have to be renewed 

after that.  Mr. Broderson has been back here and the permit has been renewed two times 

already.  When he first set up his studio he did soundproofing, a fence was put up, and there were 

a number of things that were done.  There is a schedule when students will be coming to 

minimize anybody waiting for lessons or parking on the street.  It is the Board’s understanding 

that Mr. Broderson has adhered to that.  The Board also understands that there are occasions 

when there are multiple people that come over to visit and just jam.  They are not there for music 

lessons per se.  Mr. Broderson said that was correct.  Mr. Meier asked if all the things that the 

Chair mentioned were being maintained.  Mr. Broderson said yes.  Ms. Seminara asked when 

Mr. Broderson had his musicians over to jam if it went to late hours.  Mr. Broderson said that it 

was usually 7-9.  Mr. Meier said at one point there was a change in Mr. Broderson’s schedule.  

He asked if Mr. Broderson was maintaining that schedule.  Mr. Broderson said that it was pretty 

much the same as it was.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Broderson what his hours are on a 

daily basis for the record.   She read from the schedule that was submitted:  3 lessons on 

Monday; 5 lessons on Wednesday; 2 on Thursday; 2 on Friday and 2 on Saturday.  No lessons 

start later than 6:30.  Mr. Meier asked how long do they last.  Mr. Broderson said that the latest 
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the last lessons start are at 7 on Wednesday.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that the lessons are 

not to go beyond 9.  Mr. Broderson said that they can go for an hour but most of the lessons are a 

half hour.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the only condition that the Board has for this time 

is that Mr. Broderson have his renewal paperwork in before it expires in November 2018.  It 

should be submitted in September to start the procedure.  Mr. Broderson asked if the office is 

sending him a letter when it is due.  Chairwoman Drummond said that technically he is not 

supposed to operate when the permit is expired and that the office does not send out reminders.   

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.  

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by James Meier, seconded by Mary 

 Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

WHEREAS the Applicant had applied to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a Special Permit for 

an Accessory Professional Office to allow music lessons to be given in his home, pursuant to 

Section 194-90 of the Zoning Ordinance; 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and 

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on January 11, 

2017, and 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on February 28, 2017, and  

WHEREAS the schedule of classes proposed for the requested extension is reduced from the 

schedule originally approved by the Special Permit;  

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that Mr. Broderson has adhered to the rules and 

regulations that were included in his Decision which were approved on October 6, 2010, January 

11, 2011, May 12, 2015 and last revised on February 28, 2017, and must continue to do so; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby extends 

this Special Permit of an Accessory Professional Office for a term of 2 years from the expiration 

date of the most recent Decision and Order, which is dated November 13, 2016, at which time 

the Applicant must apply to renew the Special Permit and such permit shall be reviewed by this 

Board.  The extension shall expire on November 13, 2018. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner.  

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 

The votes were as follows:  

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Absent 
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Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

Board Member Mary Seminara   Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond  Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING – Appeal 3820 – Kane (6355-00-178571) 

Richard Kane, 40 Quail Run Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 2’ variance for an existing 

6’ fence which is located in front of the rearline of the house and a 12’ sideline variance for an 

existing 8’x12’ shed, pursuant to Sections 194-98 and 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by Mary Seminara, seconded by 

 James Meier. Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mrs. Stephanie Kane was present.  Chairwoman Drummond summarized and stated that Mr. 

Kane was present last month with his application.  There is a fence on the side of the house that 

extends to the front.  There a patio there.  Mrs. Kane said that there was not much of a back yard.  

It’s all wood.  Chairwoman Drummond stated the fence gives privacy for the patio.  The fence 

runs along the front and side of the house.  When Mr. Kane was here the Board noticed that there 

was a shed on the other side.  There is some screening of the shed between the shed and the 

neighbors.  Mrs. Kane said yes.  Chairwoman Drummond explained that the issue is the privacy 

to be able to use the yard.  The fence is not coming on the front of the house.  Mr. Meier asked if 

there was a pool there.  Mrs. Kane said that there was a hot tub there.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if there were any comments or questions from the Board Members.  There were none.   

Chairwoman Drummond asked if anyone wished to speak for or against the appeal.  No one 

came forward.   

 MOTION to close the public hearing was made by James Meier, seconded by Tara 

 Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Resolution offered by Zoning Board Member Mary Seminara 

WHEREAS the Applicant has applied for a 2’ variance for a 6’ fence which is located in front 

of the rearline of the house and a 12’ sideline variance for an existing 8’X12’ shed, pursuant to 

Sections 194-98 and 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance; 

WHEREAS, this action is a Type 2 Action under SEQR and no further action is required, and  

WHEREAS the Legal Notice was published in the Southern Dutchess News on January 11, 

2017, and 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals held a Public Hearing on February 28, 2017, and, 

WHEREAS the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that: 
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 The granting of the variance will not produce an undesirable change in the character of 

 the neighborhood or be a detriment to the community as the 8’x12’ shed is existing and 

 the fence was installed in order to screen the existing hot tub and deck from the road; 

 The desired result cannot be achieved by some other means;  

 The variance requested is not substantial; 

 The proposed area variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 

 environmental conditions in the neighborhood; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Zoning Board of Appeals hereby approves 

the request by Richard Kane, 40 Quail Run Road, Hopewell Junction, who is requesting a 2’ 

variance for an existing 6’ fence which is located in front of the rearline of the house and a 12’ 

sideline variance for an existing 8’x12’ shed, pursuant to Sections 194-98 and 194-107B(2) of 

the Zoning Ordinance. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that within five (5) business days of the adoption of this 

Resolution, the Chair or other duly authorized member of the Zoning Board shall cause a copy of 

the Resolution to be filed with the Town Clerk and a copy sent to the Applicant/Owner. 

Resolution Seconded by Zoning Board Member Tara Franco 

The votes were as follows: 

Board Member James Meier   Aye 

Board Member Aziz Ahsan   Absent 

Board Member Tara Franco   Aye 

Board Member Mary Seminara   Aye 

Chairperson Norma Drummond  Aye 

 

PUBLIC HEARING - Appeal 3740 – Picard (6355-00-602713)  

Joseph and Jessica Picard, 53 Autumn Chase Drive, Hopewell Junction, are requesting the Board 

reconsider their appeal for a 5’ sideline variance for an existing in ground pool, pursuant to 

Section 194-95 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 MOTION to open the public hearing was made by James Meier, seconded by Mary 

 Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

Mrs. Picard was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated for the record the Board has previously 

seen this appeal.  It was presented last time by the Picard’s professional who didn’t give 

satisfactory answers.  At that time the original appeal included 3 issues.  A variance was needed 

for the inground pool itself, a variance for the pool equipment and one for the shed.  Since then 

the shed has been moved and the pool equipment was moved as well.  The appeal is now down 
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to the last item.  The Board did make a unanimous decision at the last meeting to reconsider the 

appeal given the fact that there was a little more information provided to the Board that has not 

been brought to the Board’s attention before.  There is some additional work that is being 

considered related to screening, etc. to be able to keep the pool where it is.  For the record, 

Chairwoman Drummond stated when the building permit was applied for the actual location that 

was stated on the building permit application was, in fact, quite different from where the pool 

was physically located.  The pool is 54’ from where the application said.  There was concern by 

the Board that the move was without cause.  It was explained to the Board that there was some 

other site work, and some grade changes going on at the time.  There were some reasons for the 

move, but the answers were not satisfactory to this Board.  The Board issued a Decision denying 

the appeal.  The Board never received any information why the shed needed to be where it was.  

The Picards came to the last meeting with the request the Board reconsider based on the 

information that was received.  Chairwoman Drummond wanted it in the record that the Picards 

are considering significant landscaping.  There was a landscape plan drawn up.  There is a copy 

of a contract with Adams Landscaping for over $3500 of additional landscaping that is going to 

be installed.  It includes some significant bushes.  There are Colorado spruce, Leather leaf 

Virburnum and Syringa Patula.  Chairwoman Drummond read some of the characteristics of the 

trees and bushes at this time.  The Picards did meet with the Town Planner so the landscape plan 

was reviewed to be sure that the neighbor would not be able to see the pool.  Mrs. Picard pointed 

out that the moving of the equipment has opened up some of the area as well.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if the concrete pad was also moved with the equipment.  Mrs. Picard was not 

sure.  She stated that her husband was away on a business trip.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if 

Mrs. Picard wished to add anything more.  Mrs. Picard just wanted to add their appreciation for 

the Board’s reconsideration.  It was a mistake and they are trying to resolve it.  Chairwoman 

Drummond added that they met with the neighbor and discussed lot line realignment.  The 

discussion related to that was truly not at all satisfactory in terms of remuneration that the 

neighbor wanted.  The Picards did pursue other options at the Board’s suggestion.  It is clear to 

the Board that they went above and beyond in terms of meeting some of the concerns.  One of 

the issues that the Board does have because this is a requirement that the Decision has to be 

unanimous is all five members have to present.  One of the Board Members is out of town.  The 

Board will not be able to make a decision tonight.  It came to the Board’s attention last week that 

the Member would not be here. The Board can hold a public hearing and get comments and 

questions from the Board Members.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any comments 

or questions from any of the Board Members.  Mr. Meier said that Chairwoman Drummond 

covered everything.  He said that Chairwoman Drummond reported that the owners did all they 

can to address the issues.  He did not feel the fault lies fully on their shoulders as to why the pool 

is where it is.  That is why the Board is doing this.  Chairwoman Drummond added that the pool 

professional did say that it was his designer that was part of the reason why the pool was not 

where it was supposed to be.  Ms. Franco wanted to know where the equipment was moved.  

Mrs. Picard thought it was sent in.  Mrs. Picard came forward and showed the Board where the 

equipment was located on the plan. Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that the plan is on file 

in the office has the existing landscaping in one color and the new landscaping in a different 

color.  It is very clear with the plan in the office where the additional shrubs and trees are going.  

Mrs. Picard asked how the adjournment would affect the landscaping schedule.  Chairwoman 

Drummond said that there was nothing stopping them from putting in landscaping.  Mrs. Picard 

was concerned about having to move the pool.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it would have 
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to be unanimous, but there was nothing stopping the Picards from putting in landscaping.    Mr. 

Meier asked if the Board is going to leave the public hearing open until the next meeting.  

Chairwoman Drummond felt that they would have to in case Mr. Ahsan had any questions that 

should be on the record.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was anyone who wished to speak for or against the 

appeal.  No one came forward. 

 MOTION to adjourn the public hearing to next month, Tuesday, March 28, 2017 was 

 made by James Meier, seconded by Mary Seminara.  Voted and carried unanimously.   

 

REVIEWS: 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3804 – DiPaolo (6557-04-999431) 

Steven M. DiPaolo, 3757 Cranberry Lane, Shrub Oak, is requesting a 20’ frontline variance for a 

proposed 8400 square foot garage on property he owns located at 237 Route 216, Stormville, 

pursuant to Section 194-123 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the applicant has requested an adjournment to the March 

meeting. 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3810 – Glennon (6459-19-609108) 

Paul Glennon, 11 West Taconic Road, Wappingers Falls, is requesting a variance to allow a 

swimming pool to be located in front of his house, pursuant to Section 194-95 of the Zoning 

Ordinance.  

No one was present.  Chairwoman Drummond stated that this is the second meeting that no one 

has showed.  She asked for a motion to consider this application abandoned.  

 MOTION to consider this application abandoned was made by James Meier, seconded 

 by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

Mr. Meier excused himself from the rest of the meeting for personal reasons.   

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the Board still had a quorum.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3813 – Palmer (6357-02-697614) 

Russell J. Palmer, 188 Lake Walton Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a variance to allow 

him to park multiple vehicles used in his tree removal business on his property, pursuant to 

Section 194-52 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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William Florence, Esq. was present representing Mr. Palmer.  He stated that Mr. Palmer is 

looking to park two more trucks than what he is allowed to park.  Both of them are specifically 

prohibited in Section 194-52.  It is a substantial deviation from what is authorized.  One of the 

things that speaks to Mr. Palmer’s favor is that they are only asking for a variance for a period of 

time that he would be active in the business.  Mr. Palmer is 59 years of age and the shelf life for 

climbing trees is a relatively short one in terms of careers.  They are only asking for the variance 

for the term that he will active in the business.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Florence if 

he knew how long that will be.  Mr. Florence thought it would be less than 10 years.  The 

problem is 59 and climbing trees has a short career life.  Mr. Florence thought that 6 years would 

be fine.  It would take Mr. Palmer to the age of 65.  Chairwoman Drummond said that when Mr. 

Palmer was before the Board a couple of months ago he said that his son was also in the 

business.  The son lives with him.  Mr. Florence said that the son is in no way capable of 

qualifying to do anything.  They are not asking that he would be covered by this variance.  The 

son is not the owner of the house or the owner of the registered vehicles.  Sometimes the son is 

in the house and sometimes he is not.  He is a young person who is trying to find his way.  Mr. 

Florence said that the interesting piece of this complaint amounts to 19 years of this pattern of 

behavior where the Building Department and Zoning Enforcement Officer has to go and enforce 

Section 52 is that the Complainant is not a neighbor but a competitor from another town.  He 

points out something that is a truth but it does not necessarily reflect the mission that the Town 

seems to have in regard to people who don’t always strictly conform to the regulations as it 

relates to equipment in the yards.  They are not trying to say anything different than if things 

don’t offend the sensibilities of either the officials or the neighbors, there is a certain amount of 

leniency that says if it is not offensive perhaps people can do that because the Town wants to be 

friends with the people and have people pursue a living in their given choice of how they pursue 

their work.  From time to time, there is equipment in places.  The Town has been 

accommodating in that regard.  Mr. Palmer is in the unenviable position of having violated the 

code.  Mr. Florence said that they have given the Board a list of the neighbors who say that they 

don’t have a problem or objection to the placement of Mr. Palmer’s trucks at the end of the road.  

Mr. Florence realized that Mr. Palmer thought he was off the pavement of the road and not in a 

right of way.  Mr. Florence explained to Mr. Palmer what right of way meant and asked if the 

place of where the trucks are kept can be changed and relocate them off the roadway and the 

right of way and on his land.  Mr. Florence submitted some photographs to the Board.  

Chairwoman Drummond pointed out that Mr. Palmer parks the trucks in the driveway.  Mr. 

Florence said that they are not parked in the driveway, but Chairwoman Drummond stated that 

she drives past the driveway recently and has seen them in the driveway.  Mr. Florence said that 

the driveway is fairly wide near where the house is.  Mr. Florence has gone there spontaneously 

rather than rearrangement.  He went there to measure to see if someone else’s house is impacted 

by this by virtue of close quarters and things of that sort.  The neighbors around Mr. Palmer’s 

property do not have a problem with him parking his truck there.  In order to comply with the 

regulations, Mr. Palmer is going to have to find a place to rent where he can store the trucks.  

This would incur an overhead that otherwise he didn’t have up until now. That is probably a 

problem which creates an undesirable change for him.  As to the neighbors, it would make it a 

more desirable change by moving it away from the roadway.  Mr. Florence is suggesting that 

they create a drive area to the north of the road bed and the right of way.  He would be able to 

come on to the right of way, but he would be off by 8 or 10 feet.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

if there was enough room there before the slope starts dropping off.  Mr. Florence said there was 



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________ February 28, 2017 

enough room because he measured it.  It was measured out so that there would be sufficient 

parking and nothing would be parked on top of the other.  There would be an easy turn radius so 

that Mr. Palmer would not have to go out across the roadway.  In terms of being a self-created 

variance, it wasn’t created by his client but by this person who wants to have an unfair advantage 

to work within the community.  Mr. Palmer parks it there and has been doing that for just shy of 

a generation.  They don’t think it should prevent him from getting a variance. Mr. Florence did 

not think there is any environmental differential.  There is a safety feature created by getting the 

trucks away from the right of way on to the edge.  Chairwoman Drummond said that there are a 

couple of issues.  There is an email that came to the Board’s attention from the Highway 

Superintendent.  She read it for Mr. Florence so that he would be aware of this.  The Highway 

Department is not in favor of parking vehicles along Town roads.  Chairwoman Drummond also 

added that Mr. Palmer is wearing down the curb, which effects drainage.  He is eliminating the 

ability to plow snow.  It was mentioned that the neighbors are onboard with this.  Chairwoman 

Drummond also made Mr. Florence aware that there is a letter received on January 21 that is not 

in favor of the variance.  Chairwoman Drummond said that this is not a public hearing, but if Mr. 

Palmer wishes to continue this letter will be read into the record.  She wanted Mr. Florence to be 

aware of the letter.  Mr. Florence said that they want to improve the interest of the highway.  He 

did not think there was anything they could do to affect the opinion of one of the people who 

come by the home.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the other issue the Board has is the Town 

code allows one business vehicle and does specifically prohibit landscaping vehicles.  There was 

a discussion at the last meeting about whether a tree business is a landscaping business.  There 

was concern that it is one and the same in which case the Board does not have the ability to grant 

the variance to allow a single truck there.  Mr. Florence did not understand what Chairwoman 

Drummond meant and she further explained to him about the code.  Mr. Florence read that but 

didn’t think that work as an arborage would be the same as landscaping.  He doesn’t cut lawns or 

rake leaves.  He trims trees and takes down trees that are dead.   Chairwoman Drummond asked 

Mr. Florence if he wishes to move forward and schedule a public hearing.  Mr. Florence said that 

Mr. Palmer is away right now.  He would say yes until he talks with Mr. Palmer to see what he 

would like to do.  Mr. Florence asked if the schedule would come before the Town Justice Court 

in April.  Chairwoman Drummond said that the Board would have time to address this before 

then but this is a steep hill.  Based on the original discussion that the Board had with Mr. Palmer 

and one of the things he specifically ask for is if he did not to pursue the application any longer 

would he have enough time to find an alternate location for the vehicles.  The Board said that it 

would give him the time. If the Board moves forward to the public hearing, there is not a refund 

to Mr. Palmer.  If Mr. Palmer decides not to move forward and withdraws, the Board can refund 

some of Mr. Palmer’s money. Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Florence if he would want 

another review.  Mr. Florence said that he would like to talk with Mr. Palmer who is out of the 

country right now.  It was decided by all to put this on for another review and come back next 

month to tell what Mr. Palmer’s plan is.  The Board needs a definitive plan.  Mr. Florence said 

that he would have a statement as soon as he is able to speak with Mr. Palmer.   Chairwoman 

Drummond said that this will be placed on the agenda for another review.  Mr. Florence thanked 

the Board for their interest.   

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3822 – Brady (6656-00-756890) 



EAST FISHKILL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  ____________________________ February 28, 2017 

Thomas Brady, 350 Seaman Road, Stormville, is requesting a variance to allow a 15’x20’ shed 

to be located in front of the rearline of the house, pursuant to Section 194-107(B)2 of the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

Mr. Brady was present.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Brady to explain his application.  

Mr. Brady said that he would like to put a shed up in front of the rearline of the house.  It will be 

a wood style shed to match his log home.  It would be the same color and the same style.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked why it is being asked for in this location.  Mr. Brady said that he 

would be able to access it from the driveway.  Chairwoman Drummond realized that this is a flag 

lot.  She asked how long the driveway was and Mr. Brady said that it was 1500 feet.  The amount 

of room behind is minimal.  There is about 140’ behind the house.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked where the houses were located for the neighbors on both sides of his property.  (Mr. Wood, 

Town Attorney, joined the meeting at this time.)  Mr. Brady said that there is nothing behind the 

house.  To the right of the house there is a house that is in line with Mr. Brady’s house.  

Chairwoman Drummond looked at the aerial of Seaman Road and stated that the houses along 

Seaman Road are very long narrow lots.  According to the aerial all of those houses are close to 

the road itself.  None of them appear to have any houses anywhere near where Mr. Brady is 

proposing to locate the shed.  The house on the other side is also a flag lot.  His is somewhat 

closer but it is very heavily wooded.  Chairwoman didn’t think the shed is going to bother 

anyone as long as Mr. Brady doesn’t plan on cleaning out the vegetation and trees.  Mr. Brady 

said that he wasn’t  Chairwoman Drummond asked where the septic was located.   Mr. Brady 

said that the septic would be all the way down in the front of the house on the other side of the 

driveway by the curve.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if it was hilly property.  Mr. Brady said 

that there is a hill from the house down to the road.   

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Mary Seminara, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3823 – Hutchinson (6456-03-007416) 

Randy Hutchinson, 8 Briar Hill Road, Hopewell Junction, is requesting a 39’ rearline variance 

for a proposed 12’x22’ shed, pursuant to Section 194-107(B)2 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Hutchinson was present.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Hutchinson to explain his 

application and why it should be where it is and why it can’t be moved further away from the 

rear property line.  Mr. Hutchinson said that the backyard takes on a lot of water and doesn’t 

drain well.  He would like to put the shed on an incline.  He has a drawing.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if he started building the shed.  Mr. Hutchinson said that the platform is there.  

Chairwoman Drummond wondered why it was on an incline.  Mr. Hutchinson said that it was 

because of the incline.  There will be a ramp on the side of it.  Chairwoman Drummond asked 

Mr. Hutchinson where his septic was located and what the issues with the lot are.  Mr. 

Hutchinson said that the septic is on the right side of the building where the propane tanks are.  

Mr. Hutchinson said that there is a wooded area to the left of the house and there is nobody on 

the right.  The only neighbor will be in the back of the house.  Mr. Hutchinson showed the Board 

a drawing that he made.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how much feet is between his 

neighbor’s house and the proposed shed location.  Mr. Hutchinson said that it is over 100’. 
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Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was only one tree or is there a number of trees.  The 

neighbors may be able to see the roof of the shed and it could be a problem for them.  Mr. 

Hutchinson said in the springtime the trees fill up.  There is screening there.  Ms. Seminara asked 

if the tree is on the slope and is the screening on Mr. Hutchinson’s property.  Mr. Hutchinson 

said that the tree is on the neighbor’s property.  Chairwoman Drummond asked what the distance 

to the property line and the shed is.  Mr. Hutchinson said that he miscalculated and the shed is 3’ 

from the property line.  He was trying to avoid the water.  Chairwoman Drummond said that one 

of the issues is if it was moved closer to his home it would be more visible to the neighbors.  Mr. 

Hutchinson said that it was correct. The Board wants to minimize the variance.  In this case, 

moving the shed further away from the property line actually makes it more visible to the 

neighbor.  Mr. Hutchinson said that was right.  By getting the shed closer to the property line the 

neighbor would only see the roof.  Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Hutchinson if he talked to 

his neighbor.  Mr. Hutchinson said that he did not.  Chairwoman Drummond encouraged him to 

talk to his neighbor before the public hearing. Mr. Hutchinson would want to make sure that the 

neighbor does not have any concern or if he wants any screening and if he does, Mr. Hutchinson 

should be prepared to address that.  Chairwoman Drummond said that there is a rear backyard, 

but Mr. Hutchinson is saying that it is wet there.  The rear yard is clear but it is flat.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was a basement there.  Mr. Hutchinson said that it was an 

unusual full basement.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there were any questions or comments 

from Board Members.  Mr. Croniser said there are some open violations.  There is no permit on 

file for the shed and there is no Certificate of Occupancy for the basement.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if the basement was finished.  Mr. Hutchinson said that it wasn’t.  He is 

working on it right now and has a permit for it.  Mr. Croniser said that the permit expired.  Mr. 

Hutchinson said that he had a 90 day extension in January.  He should be done in a week or two 

and then get the permit closed out.  Mr. Croniser informed the Board that Mr. Hutchinson filed 

for the extension when he received the violation.  There is no permit for the shed.  Chairwoman 

Drummond asked if Mr. Hutchinson filed for a permit.  He said that he filed for the permit but 

was not given one because he had to come to the Zoning Board first for the variance.  

Chairwoman Drummond explained that the basement needs to be finished before the variance 

can be granted.  Mr. Hutchinson understood that.  

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Mary Seminara, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3824 – Handel (6357-04-666381) 

Jeffrey and Cara Handel, 242 Lake Walton Road, Hopewell Junction, are requesting a 2’ 

variance for a 6’ fence which is located in front of the rearline of the house, pursuant to Section 

194-98 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

Mr. Handel was present. Chairwoman Drummond asked Mr. Handel to take the Board through 

his application.  Mr. Handel said that the Members should have a plot plan to explain where it is.  

He installed the fence back in 2003.  There was no ordinance for in front of the home and he did 

not have to file a permit for it either.  What he didn’t realize was that variance needed for the 2’ 

in height.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the fence was 2’ in from the property line.  Mr. 

Handel said yes.  Chairwoman Drummond confirmed this by finding an aerial from 2004 that 
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showed it there.  Mr. Handel said that he has the bill of sale from the store if the Board would 

like to see it.  It is dated September 2003 and marked paid in full.  Chairwoman Drummond 

added that the reason they want to keep it is because it provides privacy.  Mr. Handel said that 

the driveway is parallel with the neighbor’s driveway.  Chairwoman Drummond asked how far 

the fence went in the front of the house.  Mr. Handel said that driveway goes a little bit before 

the telephone pole.  Chairwoman Drummond felt that it was less than 80’.  Mr. Handel could not 

tell them.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if there was a fence on the other side. Mr. Handel said 

that it was just on the one side.  It is a decorative vinyl fence with both side finished.  

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Mary Seminara, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously. - 

 

REVIEW – Appeal 3825 – Finney (6755-03-313385) 

Brian Finney, 1736 Route 6, Carmel, is requesting a 15’ sideline and 18’ frontline variance for 

an existing house located at 54 Milltown Road, Holmes, pursuant to the Schedule of Bulk 

Regulations.  

Craig Baumgartner, Esq. was present representing Mr. Finney.  This property has a somewhat 

checkered history.  Mr. Finney purchased it 2 years ago so he could bring it back to life and 

secure the necessary permits.  In 2004, the person who owned the property took out a building 

permit to place an addition or rehab the property.  In the course of doing that, that person told the 

Building Department that the house had collapsed.  They set a modular home on the property.  

Chairwoman Drummond asked if it was placed with a permit.  Mr. Baumgartner said that the 

only permit that they had was from 2004.   He believes that there are some notes in the file that 

they would come back and stated that they were going to rebuild it, whatever the case may be. 

They set the modular home on the property and it is still sitting there today.   They tried to 

extend the septic system on weekends.  As a result of that, they encroached upon a DEC 

wetlands.  Everybody came down and issued stop work orders.  Two years ago Mr. Finney 

picked up the house with the intent of going back and getting all the proper permits and get 

everything straightened out.  They went through a very lengthy process with the Army Corp., the 

DEC and Dutchess County Health.  They got all the septic stuff straightened out.  Now they are 

ready to install the correct septic.  His clients are working with the Building Department to 

obtain the proper permits to get the structure straightened out.  At that time the Building 

Department said they are going to need an as built survey for that building to confirm the 

setbacks and where the building is sitting.   When the previous owners set the modular they 

moved it 1’1” closer to the side yard and the house’s right front corner is 5’ closer to the road.  

They are no longer looking at the pre-existing non-conforming setbacks that were with the prior 

building, now they are realizing that they are closer to the sideline on the one end and closer to 

the front yard on the other end.  As a result of that, they filed the present application for a 

variance.  In the application that was filled out, his client had finished a meeting with the Town 

Engineer who said they were going off the prior line for the building.  It was filled out for a 1’1” 

variance and the Board amended that for the full variance for that setback.  It was discovered that 

the house is short on the setback from the roadway.  Milltown Road is a County Road.  

Chairwoman Drummond said that it would need a 100’ setback.  Mr. Baumgartner went through 

the balancing questions of 207b.  The first question is if there is an undesirable change to the 
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character of the neighborhood.  Mr. Baumgartner did not think so because it hasn’t changed.  

The house has been there for a very long time.  They don’t know how old the structure was that 

came down before this one was installed.  At this point in time, they are not proposing any new 

construction.  They are not proposing to do anything that would have an additional impact on the 

neighborhood.  In terms of having some other way of addressing this would be to move the 

home.  The home is on an existing foundation.  There are environmental constraints on the lot.  

Chairwoman Drummond stated that the house was placed on a foundation that no one knows 

what the condition of it is.  Has an engineer inspected that foundation?  If the building collapsed, 

there is a reason to inspect that foundation.  Mr. Baumgartner said that it was his understanding 

that there was a new foundation placed when the new house went in.   Chairwoman Drummond 

asked if the wetlands were flagged.  Mr. Baumgartner said that they had them do that when they 

went back to redo the survey about 5 months ago.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if the Board 

could get a copy of that flagging.  The Board was trying to understand whose wetlands they are.  

Mr. Baumgartner said that they needed a permit from Army Corp. but they are DEC wetlands.  

They have been to DEC and Army Corp and Dutchess Board of Health.  They are allowing the 

septic line to go up to the fields. Chairwoman Drummond asked if they actually go up hill.  Mr. 

Baumgartner stated that his client just told him to get the proper septic system on this property it 

will be a $57,000 job.  Mr. Baumgartner stated that his client just handed him the survey which 

the Town of East Fishkill has in the Building files.  It says that the wetlands boundary was 

provided by Roy Frederickson.  Chairwoman Drummond said that whatever wetlands delineation 

that the Board has begs whether an engineer did that or did a wetlands scientist do that.  Mr. 

Baumgartner came forward to the Board and showed them what he had.  Chairwoman 

Drummond explained that the Board needs to understand is the flow issue here.  Is there a 

topography?  Mr. Baumgartner said that there is. There is not a survey or study that has been 

done on this property.  Mr. Wood asked if these are DEC wetlands and Mr. Baumgartner said 

yes.  Mr. Wood said that the DEC gave them a permit to be in the wetlands.  Mr. Baumgartner 

said yes.  Mr. Wood said the Board would need a copy of the permit.  Chairwoman Drummond 

asked for a copy of the topo as well.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if they have Board of 

Health approval.  Mr. Baumgartner said they did.  The only thing they are waiting on to install 

that golden septic system is some type of approval from the Town.  This is being reviewed right 

now as a violation.   That has to be cleared before they can move forward with work on the 

septic system.  Chairwoman Drummond said that it doesn’t behoove the Town to have a vacant 

building just sit there.  The Town’s best interest is to have it as a functional house and have 

someone maintain that.  Chairwoman Drummond asked if Mr. Baumgartner would be able to get 

the information quickly so that it can be reviewed by the Board by Friday.  Mr. Baumgartner said 

yes. He would make sure it gets to the Board quickly.   

 MOTION to advertise for a public hearing was made by Mary Seminara, seconded by 

 Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

  

REVIEW – Appeal 3826 – Colley (6755-01-227627) 

Dean Colley is requesting a 9’ rearline variance for an existing 5’26’ deck, a 4’rearline variance 

for an existing 9’x9’ deck, a 19’ frontline and a 2’ sideline variance for an existing 15’x20’ 

garage, a 9’sideline variance for an existing 16’x25’ above ground pool, which is located in front 

of the dwelling, a 7’ rearline variance for an existing 19’x36’ pool deck, a 13’rearline for an 
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existing 8’x12’ shed, and a variance for an existing 20’x24’ carport which is located in front of 

the dwelling, pursuant to Section 194-95, and 194-107B(2) of the Zoning Ordinance and the 

Schedule of Bulk Regulations.  The property is located at 9 Bertocci Lane, (a non-Town road), 

Holmes. 

Applicant has requested an adjournment until the March 28th meeting.  

  

ADJOURNMENT: 

MOTION to adjourn the Zoning Board meeting was made by Mary Seminara, seconded 

by Tara Franco.  Voted and carried unanimously.  

 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Lisa Anne Barach 

Meeting Secretary  


